

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH**  
**AT JAMMU**

**CCP(S) No. 10/2022 in**  
**WP(C) No. 996/2020**

Lekh Raj

.... Petitioner/Appellant(s)

Through:- Mr. Rajnesh Singh Parihar, Advocate

V/s

Ramesh Kumar Jamwal

.....Respondent(s)

Through:- Mr. Ravinder Gupta, AAG

**CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VINOD CHATTERJI KOUL, JUDGE**

**ORDER**

**29.05.2024**

**01.** The writ petition was filed by the petitioner-Lekh Raj in 2020 and the same was disposed of vide order dated 10.06.2020 on the statement made by Mr. Ravinder Gupta, learned AAG on the instructions of Executive Engineer, PWD (R&B), Kishtwar that the road on the spot will not be constructed till such time, the award after the acquisition of the land concerned is passed by the competent authority.

**02.** Admittedly the award regarding the acquisition of the land in question has not been passed, however, in violation of the undertaking and instructions, the road is stated to have been constructed. Even the compensation has not been paid to the petitioner.

**03.** Compliance report also makes this fact clear that the road has been constructed. The road, thus, has been constructed in clear violation of the undertaking and instructions given by the Executive Engineer, PWD (R&B), Kishtwar.

**04.** The said Executive Engineer, PWD (R&B), Kishtwar shall remain present in Court on the next date of hearing to show cause as to why the proceedings for having committed contempt of Court be not initiated against him.

**05.** List on 31.07.2024.

**(VINOD CHATTERJI KOUL)**  
**Judge**

JAMMU  
*RAM MURTI/PS*  
29.05.2024

