

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT JAMMU**

**CCP(S) No. 10/2022 in  
WP(C) No. 996/2020**

Lekh Raj .....Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Rajnesh Singh Parihar, Advocate.

vs

Ramesh Kumar Jamwal Executive ..... Respondent(s)  
Engineer PWD R and B Kishtwar

Through: Ms. Priyanka Bhat, Advocate vice  
Ms. Monika Kohli, Sr. AAG  
Mr. Ravinder Gupta, AAG.  
Mr. Rahil Raja, Advocate.

**Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNESH OSWAL, JUDGE**

**ORDER**  
**10.02.2025**

1. Tehsildar has filed the compliance report, stating therein that the date of execution of work for construction of road could not be established, though rough cutting of the above said road has been executed on spot.
2. Tehsildar shall conduct the demarcation of the land of the petitioner and shall file status report as to whether any part of the land of the petitioner has been encroached upon during rough cutting of the road and he shall also place on record the photographs of the position existing on spot.
3. Concerned Deputy Commissioner shall supervise the demarcation of the land by the Tehsildar.
4. Executive Engineer PWD R and B Kishtwar shall file status report as to when the said road was constructed and name of the official who was at the helm of affairs at the relevant point of time.
5. **List on 19.03.2025.**

**(RAJNESH OSWAL)**  
**JUDGE**

**Jammu**  
10.02.2025  
*Sahil Padha*